| d ith

Rule 3.35 f the A M 0 3

Insolvency (England &

e Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986
nse
a
o Ise
[10]
=
a *ASI61GBF*
Sl A23 13/11/2019 #84
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details

comparyrumber [0 [8 [1 [2[0]2[0]0

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’ FundingSecure Limited

bold black capitals.

I Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Daniel

Surname Richardson

I Administrator’'s address

Building namelnumberi Greg's Building

Street | 1 Booth Street

Post town ’ Manchester

County/Region ’

Postcode m[2] Talpju] |

Country ‘

n Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Edward M © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Avery-Gee another administrator.

ﬂ Administrator’s address @

budng nameinumber| Greg's Building O othr AT

Street [1 Booth Street another administrator.

Post town { Manchester

County/Region ‘

i [wiz] [alD[0]

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
tell us about ancther insolvency
practitioner where more than

X What this form is NOT for

You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.
Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of

additional insolvency practitioners.

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Il Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You can use this continuation page
. with the fellowing forms:
Administrator - VAM, VAM2, VAM3, VAMA,
O  Administrative receiver VAMG, VAM7
: - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
L Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
O  Manager AMOE, AMO7, AM0S, AMOS,
T Nominee AM10, AM1Z, AM13, AM14,
. AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O  Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
. . - 112, L3, LIQDS, LIQ13, LIQ14,
[0 Provisional liquidator - WUO7, WU15
- COM1, COMZ, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
I Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename{s} Jonathan E
Surname Avery-Gee
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number! Greg's Building
Street ’ 1 Booth Street
Post town { Manchester
County/Region |
Postcode [M 2 4 DU
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrater's
Signature

7
7

Signatura

Signature date

i g ) eorile




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wilt help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Stephanie Adams

EWhere to send

{ompany name

CG&Co

Address

| Greg's Building
| 1 Booth Street
|

Past town

Manchester

County/Region

" Iml2] falolul [

Country

‘DX

Telephone

0161 358 0210
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint Administrators' Report and
Statement of Proposals Pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

FundingSecure Limited - in Administration



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 introduction and Background

2 Administration Strategy and Objective
3 Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments
4 Financial Position

5 Proposals

6 Exit Routes

7 Pre-administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators Remuneration

9 Estimated Outcome

10 Proposals approval and next report

ANNEX 1 - Background to the Company and Circumstances Leading to the Administration

ANNEX 2 - Steps Taken by the Administrators since their Appointment

APPENDICES

A Statutory Information

B Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 23 October 2018 to 6 November 2019
c Summary of the Director's Statement of Affairs of the Company

D Additional Information in Relation to the Administrators’ Fees

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the
Company and without personal fiability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited ('FSL’} is
incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200, The Company is
autherised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698306, Joint Administrators Report and Statement of
Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

16

1.7

1.8

Introduction and Background

Funding Secure Limited ("FSL" or “the Company”) was placed into administration on 23
October 2019 following a resolution of the board of the Company passed on the 15 October
2019 and after approval was received from the Financial Conduct Authority ("FCA").

Jonathan Avery-Gee, Daniel Richardson and Edward M Avery-Gee of CG&Co, Greg's Building,
1 Booth Street, Manchester, M2 4DU were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company (“the
Administrators”) by the the Director on 23 October 2019 in accordance with the provisions of
the Insolvency Act 1886 { “the Act*). Jonathan Avery-Gee is licensed to act as an Insclvency
Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants for England and Wales, Daniel
Richardson and Edward M Avery-Gee are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK
by the Insolvency Practitioners Association. The Administrators act jointly and severally in the

conduct of the Administration.

At Annex 1 there is a summary of the background to the Company and the circumstances
leading to the Administration.

This firm's Privacy Notice about the way that we will use, and store personal data can be found
at www.cg-recovery.com. If you are unable to download this, please contact us and a hard
copy will be provided to you.

The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administration. The
proceedings are non-EC proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company
is based in the United Kingdom.

This report incorporates the Administrator's statement of Proposals made under paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 to the Act, which will be treated as delivered to creditors on 13 November 2019

These Proposals have been prepared to comply with the statutory requirements of Para 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Act and are not (and should not be used as) any form of investment advice
in connection with any debt (secured or otherwise) which the Company has entered into for
itself or for any investor via the Company's investment platform referred to below. Any
estimated or indicative outcomes for creditors (directly or inferred) or statements of affairs are
provided for illustrative purposes only and are subject to revision based on actual realisations

and costs.

These Proposals are being made available to all known creditors of the Company and all those
known investors in secured ioans (on both property and chattel assets) facilitated via the
Company's lending platform (“the Investors”) who have investments which remain outstanding
and/or monies held in Client Accounts operated by the Company. Details of the site are

available within the letter sent to creditors and emailed to all Investors. The email addresses

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the

Company
Chaitered

and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited {('FSL'} is

incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200 The Company is
authorised and reguiated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305. Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Propasals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.9

1.12

used to contact investors has been extracted from the Company’s investment platform. Please
note that Investors who receive these Proposals may not fall within the definition of “creditors”
who are entitled under the insolvency Act 1986 to vote in connection with the Proposals set out
below. The entitlement of Investors to vote on these Proposals is subject to individual
assessment of their investments and the Administrators do not wish to prejudice the position
of Investors with valid security by categorising them as creditors for the purpose of voting at

this stage.

The Proposals are being presented to creditors and Investors on an accelerated basis due to
the legal advice received by the Administrators regarding the operation of the Company’s
lending piatform (referred to below). In essence, there is a lack of clarity regarding the
operation of Company's Lending Piatform. Without the benefit of definitive legal advice from a
specialist Leading Counsel, agreement of creditors and Investors and/or clear Directions from
the Court regarding the proper application of post appointment loan receipts between creditors
and Investors, the Administrators have been advised by their solicitors (based upon the current
information available) that they cannot safely distribute the assets currently held by the

Company or those realised from future redemptions.

In addition, without definitive legal opinion from specialist Leading Counsel, agreement from
creditors and Investors and/or an appropriate Direction from the court, the Administrators have
been advised that the allocation of any fees, costs of realisations and expenses to those assets
subject to valid trust arrangements held by the Company rmay be the subject of legal challenge.
The position is explained in greater detail in Annex 2.

The Administrators are anxious to facilitate early distributions to those properly entitled to such
funds as quickly as possible and at minimum cost and therefore they are seeking approval of
the Proposals set out below as soon as practically possible. The Administrators have convened
a meeting of creditors and Investors to approve these Proposals accordingly. Details of this
creditors meeting (and how to participate) are contained in the letter to creditors and Investors
sent by post and email respectively.

The Proposals envisage a legal review by Queen’s Counsel who will either provide a definitive
legal opinion on the operation of the Company's Lending Platform, who is entitied to the
proceeds of the Company’'s Client Account and future redemptions of secured assets and
confirm the payment of the Administrators costs of realisations and expenses from such assets
(“the Advice"); or a recommendation for an application to court for Directions to address these
fundamental points of entittement and costs allocation (“the Directions Application”). In any
Advice or Directions Application, the application of the relevant CASS rules under the
appropriate FCA Handbook and Guidelines will be taken into account.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the

Company
Chartered

and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insclvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Accountants in England and Wales and the Insalvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited {(FSL) is

incorporated in Engiand and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is
autherised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305. Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

113

114

21

22

23

If the Advice provided is sufficiently clear, this Advice will be submitted to the Creditors
Committee (made up of Investors as well as creditors) proposed below and they will have the
opportunity to approve the Advice (and recommendations therein) as a mechanism for early
distribution of assets and the appropriate allocation of funds and costs by the Administrators
without the necessity of the Directions Application. If the Advice obtained is not sufficiently
clear and/or the Creditors Committee is unwilling to accept the Advice, the Directions
Application will he made as soon as possible following the Creditors Committee meeting and
this will form the basis of the distribution of assets and appropriate allocation.

Without a resolution of the Creditors Committee to accept the Advice as the basis of distribution
of the assets and allocations of fees/costs and/or Directions Application being made, there may
be a significant delay to the process of distribution which is not in the interests of Investers or
creditors of the Company. It is proposed that the Administrators will rely on the Advice, the
resolution of the Creditors Committee, or the outcome of the Directions Application to facilitate
a distribution as quickly as possible after receiving either, as appropriate and that creditors and
Investors will agree to that process accordingly.

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the
following objectives:

. Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

" Achieving a better result for the Company's credifors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

] Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The Administrators are unabie to rescue the Company as a going concern as there is little
realistic prospect that the Compary will be able to meet the FCA's threshold conditions, nor
have there been any expressions of interest.

The Administrators consider that a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration) is
achievable. The Administration allows for a continued operation of the business which will
greatly enhance asset realisations for the benefit of Investors and creditors than would have

been achieved in liquidation.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the

Company
Chartered

and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency praclitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited (FSL'} is

ingorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305, Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.4

25

286

27

Consideration of Proposals by Creditors

Under Para 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, where an Administrator thinks
that:

(@) The Company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the Company to be paid in
full,

(b} The Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured
creditors other than from the Prescribed Part, or

(c) The Company cannot be rescued as a going concern, or a better result as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration) cannot

be achieved

Then the Administrator is not required to seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to
whether they approve these Proposals.

it is considered that none of the above provisions apply. Due to the correspondence received
to date from Investors and in light of the discussions held with Investors and other stakehoiders,
the Administrators are seeking agreement to the Proposals via a physical meeting as quickly
as possible.

Progress Since Appointment

Attached at Annex 2 is summary of the actions taken and work undertaken by the
Administrators since their appointment. The Administrators have consulted with a number of
Investors and creditors in order to explain the issues being addressed in the conduct of the
Administration and the attached surmmary at Annex 2 contains details of the matters discussed.
Since those discussions the frequently asked questions (“FAQs") have been updated to reflect
the issues raised by Investors and creditors to date. These can be found at
www.fundingsecure.com and will continue to be updated from time to time to address any
specific guestions raised by Investors and creditors of the Company and to update stakeholders
generally during the progress of the Administration.

Redemptions of secured loans placed via the Company's Platform continue to take place post
the appointment of Administrators and all proceeds are held in a separate Client Account
operated by the Administrators to safeguard and ring-fence all post Administration realisation
of assets. This is to ensure the Administrators’ compliance with the FCA Rules relating to Client
Account Manies ("CASS Rules”) and in particular to take account of any ‘pooling event” under
the CASS Rules brought about by the Administration in respect of the Company.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the

Company
Chartered

and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insclvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited (FSL) is

ingorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 898305. Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.8

2.9

210

211

212

213

All monies recovered are being ring-fenced as detailed above pending the Administrators
receiving the Advice and/or the outcome of the Directions Application detailed in the Proposals
below. As a result, there are currently no funds available to the Company to meet any expenses
of the Administration (including the ongoing payment of essential staff and the costs of the
Company’s premises and |T systems). These costs are currently being met by CG&Co pending
reimbursement from Company and/or trust assets following the Advice and/or the Directions
Application. The purpose of so doing is to ensure that the interests of Investors and creditors
are protected pending approval of the Proposals and the appropriate decision on the allocation

of funds anticipated by those Proposals.

If and when the Proposals are approved it is envisaged that the costs of the future conduct of
the Administration of the Company will be funded by the percentage fees to which the Company
is entitied to recover on all redeeming loans and/or the appropriate allocation of the costs of

redemption to each individual secured ioan.
Administration {including statutory compliance and reporting)

Following our appointment, the strategy for the Administration was carefully assessed to ensure
that a coherent planned process for the case could be achieved. This work will, where
appropriate, have included liaison with solicitors to deal with any legal considerations
surrounding the Company’s insolvency and liaising with valuation agents about the most
appropriate means of realising the value in the Company's business and assets.

The main issue to address is the entitement to the redemptions from security taken over assets
held by third party borrowers and to create a transparent and fair process to ensure the proper
aliocation of those funds as between Investors and as between Investors and creditors of the
Company. The Proposals below are intended to facilitate this goal by seeking appropriate
Advice, resolution from the proposed Creditors Committee and/or by the Directions Application

dealing with the proper ailocation of funds and the payment of appropriate fees/costs.

The Administrators have also dealt with a number of statutory formalities which are required of
them under related legisiation. Typically, this includes issuing and filing all appeintment notices
with creditors and the Registrar of Companies and alsc advertising the Administrators’
appointment in the London Gazette,

Other statutory duties performed are outlined in further detail in the fees information which can
be found at Appendix D. Please note that much of this work will have been performed to comply
with statutory requirements and as such may not necessarily add any value to the insolvent
estate.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators, They act as agents of the

Company
Chartered

and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Accountants in England and Wales and the Insojvency Practitioners Agsociation, FundingSecure Limited (‘FSL") is

incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 688305. Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

214

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

219

2.20

Trading and Realisation of assets

The Company is not continuing to trade {by taking any new investor loans via the Lending
Platform) but is continuing to facilitate redemptions of existing loans in circumstances where

this is for the benefit of creditors and Investors.

The Administrators and their staff have reviewed all 470 loans (which are spread over 242
assets), of which 379 are “performing loans” and 81 are "defaulted loans”. Creditors and
Investors should he aware that the definitions of “performing loans” and “defaulted loans” used
in this paragraph are those of the Company, and the Administrators are currently reviewing the
accuracy of these statements, as in many cases "performing loans” include those that have the
benefit of informal extensions which should therefore be properly defined as “defaulted loans”.
An appropriate strategy has been identified for managing and/or effecting recovery of the
amounts due to the Company from third party Borrowers. Notification has been sent to
appropriate Borrowers of the appointment of Administrators and we will continue to actively
engage in the management and recovery of these loans.

it is not appropriate at this stage to detail at an individual loan/Investor level the likely outcome
in respect of the recovery from such loans andfor litigation. Investors will be updated
individually on the process of redemption in respect of loans where they have a potential
interest either via the updating of the Company’s Lending Platform or directly by the

Administrators.

The work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff to date in realising the Company's
assets has been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to creditors being
made. Where assets remain to be realised, these will be dealt with as the Administraiion
progresses and further updates will be provided to creditors in the progress reports.

in light of the short pericd of time that the Company has been in Administration, it is not
considered practicable to provide an estimated outcome statement as this is wholly dependent

on unquantifiable future realisations.
Creditors

There are a number of unsecured trade creditors which are primarily professional services firms
who provided advice and assistance to the Company in connection with the creation and/or
recovery of loans entered into via the Company’s Lending Platform. Ali these creditors have
been contacted directly as they may have information and/or documentation relevant to the
ongoing recovery and realisation of assets.

There are two secured creditors both of which hold fixed and floating charges over the
Company. These are Rajinder Kumar who holds a charge dated 12 October 2018 and EZ

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the

Company
Chartered

and without personat liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited (FSL) is

incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is
autharised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305, Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.21

2.22

223

3.1

3.2

41

42

4.3

invest Limited (a company owned and controlied by Vijay Gandhi) which holds a charge dated
16 May 2019. Both these securities are currently being reviewed by the solicitors for the
Administrators. Rajinder Kumar and Vijay Gandhi were both directors of the Company prior to
their resignation on the 15 October 2019.

There is a further creditor who claims to have security by way of direct legal charges for which
he provided funding. The status of this creditor is being reviewed by the solicitors instructed
by the Administrators. The Director has noted this creditor as unsecured.

Investigations

The Administrators are aware of litigation involving a former director of the Company (who
resigned as a director of the Company on 31 January 2019} in which freezing orders have been
obtained. There is clearly an issue for the Administrators to investigate in relation to these
specific matters which are currently the subject of ongoing litigation by the Company.

The actions and activities of the director and fermer directors will be reviewed in accordance
with their statutory obligations and in accordance with the CDDA. This investigation is ongoing
and further reports will be provided to the Creditors Committee in due course.

Joint Administrators’' Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of the
Administrators’ appointment to 6 November 2019 is attached at Appendix B.

These payments have been made as they are considered vital to the ongoing operation of the
Company to enhance asset realisations.
Financiat Position

Attached at Appendix C is a summary of the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs of the
Company as at the date of the appointment of the Administrators. This was verified by a
statement of truth by the director on 8 November 2019 and is stated before the costs of the
Administration procedure are considered.

Assets subject to fixed charge
The director has noted the estimated to realise value of the work in progress as uncertain.

The director has noted the estimated to realise value of his and the former directors loan
account as uncertain, as he is unaware of the personal asset position of the former directors.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the

Company
Chartered

and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Accountants in England and Wales and the insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited ('FSL') is

incorporated in Engiand and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is
authoriged and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305. Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

44

45

48

47

4.8

5.1

5.2

5.3

Assets subject to floating charge

The value noted for the physical assets is an estimate provided by the director.
The director has noted the software development as uncertain.

Preferential creditors

As at the date of appointment the employees of the Company were owed funds in respect of

wages and accrued holiday pay.
Floating charge creditors

As advised at 2.20, the Director has noted the charge holders, as having floating charge
security.

Unsecured creditors

Total unsecured creditors amount to £937,011.87.

Proposals

It is proposed that the Administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company in
order to achieve the objective of the Administration and in particular will continue to effect
redemptions and/or extensions of secured loans placed via the Company’s Lending Platform

(at their discretion) as and when this is in the interests of creditors and Investors so to do.

It is proposed that a committee made up of creditors and Investors is formed to assist the
Administrators with the ongoing Administration ("the Creditors Committee”). The Creditors
Committee will be formed by nominations based on value of outstanding investment and/or the
value of claim {or potential claim) and will be formed of a maximum of 5 members with at least
one creditor and one Investor member. We invite nominations for the Committee members to
be made prior to the creditors meeting convened for the purpose of agreeing the Proposals to
streamline the process.

following approval of the Proposals and the formation of the Creditors Committee, it is
proposed that the Administrators request their solicitors to instruct Leading Counsel to provide
the Advice (including recommendations for the distribution of all realised assets for the benefit
of Investors and creditors as appropriate and the allocation of fees and costs across all assets
realised).

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the

Company
Chartered

and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Accountants in England and Wales and the Insoivency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited (FSL'}is

incorperated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 688305, Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

5.4

55

586

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

Upon receipt of the Advice it is proposed that the Administrators convene a Creditors

Committee meeting to consider the contents of the Advice.

If the Advice is sufficiently clear regarding the entitlement of investors and creditors to the
distributions from assets, the Creditors Committee will be asked to pass a Resolution acting by
majority in number (“the Resolution") authorising the Administrators to rely upon the Advice for
the purpose of effecting an immediate and ongoing distribution of the Client Account and
monies received from redemptions. The Resolution will contain a binding “hold harmiess™ in
favour of the Administrators by which creditors (acting by the Creditors Committee} will agree
that the Administrators will not have any liability for the distributions made by them in
accordance with the terms of the Advice.

If the Advice is not sufficiently clear on the issues of distribution and/or fees/costs or is not
acceptable to the Creditors Committee (acting by majority in number) the Administrators will
instruct their solicitors to make the Directions Application (or such other applications as the
Administrators are advised by their solicitors to make in the circumstances of the case) as soon
as possible.

Upon the receipt of the Court Order in respect of the Directions Application (or any other Order
of the court is made upon any other appropriate application the Administrators are advised by
their solicitors to make) the Administrators will make the distribution of the realised assets for
the benefit of creditors and Investors as soon as possible and in accordance with the direction
of the court or such other legal advice as they receive regarding the appropriate application of
funds held or realised by the Company on behalf of creditors and/or Investors.

It is proposed that the Administrators instruct solicitors and Leading and Junior Counsel as
necessary for the Direction Application and such applications as they are advised to make and
that the costs of so doing are an expense in the Administration andfor a cost in the
Administration of the trust of secured assels held by the Company for the benefit of Investors
as appropriate.

[f, having realised the assets of the Company, the Administrators think that a distribution will
be made to the unsecured creditors from the fund created out of the Company’s net floating
charge property (known as the Prescribed Part) by virtue of section 176A(2)(a), this will be
distributed by the Administrators in the Administration and the Company will thereafter proceed
to dissolution.

If, however, having realised the assets of the Company the Administrators think that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A(2)(a)
as noted above, they propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have

the effect of bringing the appointment of the Administrators to an end and will move the

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of

Chartered

Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited (‘FSL) is

incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2008 with registered number 08120200. The Company is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305. Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

511

512

513

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

Company automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (CVL) in order that the distribution
can he made. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the Administrators in office at the
date of conversion to CVL will become the Joint Liquidators in the CVL. The acts of the Joint
Liquidators may be undertaken by any or all of them.

Court approval is not required to enable the Administrators to make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors of the Prescribed Part. If, however, a distribution to unsecured creditors
nat limited to the Prescribed Part is anticipated, the Administrators may, as an alternative to
the actions detailed in 5.10 above consider making an application to Court {0 seek permission
to distribute funds to unsecured creditors in the Administration. If permission is granted, the
Company will exit into dissolution once the distribution has been made and the Administration
is concluded.

if the Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution
to its creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of Companies for the
dissolution of the Company.

See Section 6 below on Exit Routes for further information on the exit routes available from
Administration.

The Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Insoivency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or expedient to
achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

If the Administrators consider it necessary to extend the period of the Administration, they wili
seek the consent of the creditors (via the Creditors Committee if one is formed) or the approval
of the Court to the extension. Creditors may consent to an extension for a period of up to one
year and the Court can order that the Administrators' term of office be extended for a specified
period determined by it.

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the following
bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by them:

» As a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with,
a A fixed fee; or
" By reference to time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff managing the

Administration

In this case, the Administrators are seeking the approval of the basis of their remuneration from
creditors {via the Creditors Committee) as follows: -

The affairs, busipess and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of

Chartered

Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited (‘F5L'} is

incorporated in England and Wafes under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305. Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

5.18

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

. As an agreed percentage of realisations of the vaiue of the assets with which the
Administrators have to deal with and a fixed fee of £25,000 pius VAT for dealing with
statutory matters.

Further details about the proposed fee basis can be found in Section 8 below and Appendix D.

The Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have
effect, subject to the agreement of this action by the Creditors Committee.

Exit Routes

All Administrations automatically come to an end after the period of one year, uniess the
Company's creditors agree to extend this period, or the Court orders the Administrator's term
of office be extended for a specified period of time.

At the time of drafting these Proposals the Administrators believe that an extension to the period
of Administration will be necessary, however the Administrators will confirm the position to
creditors in a subseguent progress report in due course.

Based on information currently available, the information on the exit route(s) we believe may

be appropriate in this Administration is/are set out below.
Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

Based on present information, the Administrators think a dividend will be paid to the unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part. As a result, the Administrators will either
make an application to Court to enable them to make a distribution to unsecured creditors in
the Administration or they will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (CVL.} to facilitate this distribution. It is proposed that the Administrators in office at
the date of conversion to CVL will become the Joint Liguidators of the CVL.

It is proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally in the
subsequent liquidation.

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative liquidator of their choice. To do this, creditors
must make their nomination in writing to the Administrators prior to these proposals being
approved. Where this occurs, the Administrators will advise creditors and provide the
oppertunity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the Administrators will automatically
become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators, They act as agents of the
Company and without personal liabitity. The Administratars are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of

Chartered

Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited {('FSL") is

incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305. Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

71

7.2

Dissolution of the Company

If the Administrators think that a distribution wili be available to the unsecured creditors from
the Prescribed Part by virtue of section 176A{2)(a). This will be distributed in due course within
the Administration and a notice will thereafter be filed at Court and with the Registrar of
Companies with the Admiristrators' final report, for the dissolution of the Company.

If the Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to permit a distribution to
the unsecured creditors and that there may cnly be a distribution available to the secured and/or
preferential creditors of the Company, once these distributions have been made, a notice will
be filed at Court and with the Registrar of Companies with the Administrators’ final report, for

the dissolution of the Company.

The Administrators' appeointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar

of Companies.
Compulsory Liquidation

If a move to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation is not possible because a dividend to the
unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part) is not anticipated, but the
Administrators conclude that an exit into liquidation is appropriate sc that further investigations
into the Company’s affairs may be carried out for example, an application to Court may be
made to exit into Compulsory Liquidation instead. If this exit route is appropriate, at this stage
it is anticipated (but is not mandatory) that the Administrators will become the Joint Liquidators
in the subsequent liquidation.

Pre-administration Costs
Pre-administration costs are defined as:
(i) Fees charged, and

(i) Expenses incurred

by the Administrators, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before
the company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing so), and "unpaid pre-
administration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the company
entered Administration.

Below is information on the pre-administration costs incurred in this case, together with details
of any amounts which remain unpaid, where applicabie.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insclvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of

Chartered

Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited {‘FSL'} is

incorparated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is
authorised and regufated by the Financiai Conduct Authority with FRN 698305, Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

7.3

7.4

7.5

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

The pre appointment costs were confirmed in the letter of engagement dated 15 October 2018.
The engagement letter was signed by the Director of the Company on the same day. In addition
to the proposed Administrators fees, the pre appointment costs and expenses of the solicitor

instructed were agreed.

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators are as follows:

Charged b Brief description of Total amount Amount | Who payments Amount
rged by sarvices provided charged £ paid £ | made by unpaid £
Advice in respect of the
CG&Co insolvency of the £9,000 £0 | N/A £9,000
Company
. Advice in respect of the
drydenfairfax | insolvency of the £4,320 £0 | N/A £4,320
Company

The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration is subject 1o the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Administrators' proposals. This approval will be the responsibility of the Creditors’ Committee.

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

As Joint Administrators, we are required to provide creditors with details of the work we propose
to undertake in the Administration and the expenses we consider will be, or is likely to be,
incurred in dealing with the Company's affairs, prior to determining the basis upon which our

remuneration wiil be fixed.

In addition to this, where Administrators seek agreement to the basis of their remuneration by
reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, a fees estimate outlining the time and estimated cost of the work to be done
must also be provided.

In this case, we are seeking to agree that our remuneration by reference to the Creditors
Committee be based on the agreed percentage of the realisations of all assets achieved in the
Administration and a set amount of £25,000 plus VAT in respect of statutory formalities. The
details of the work we propose to undertake in the Administration can be found at Appendix D
and further information on the work done since my appointment to the date of this report can
be found in section 2.

Whilst the Administrators recognise that it is usual for them to seek approval of their

remuneration on the basis of time spent as approved by the Creditors’ Committee (or in default

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the

Company
Chartered

and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited (FSL') is

incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305. Joint Administrators Report and Staterment of

Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

8.5

8.6

8.7

by application to the court), it is submitted that in the case of the Company this is not appropriate

for the following reasons:-

. As all of the work carried out and to be carried out by the Administrators in respect of
the Company will be for the joint benefit of all the creditors and all the Investors of the
Company in realising assets subject to security,it appears fair and appropriate for such
costs to be allocated on a pro rata basis based upon the value of assets realised as to
do otherwise will be both impractical and potentially unfair. By allocating fees, costs
and expenses as a percentage of the assets realised on a pro rata basis, each investor
(insofar as they have a valid trust in respect of assets secured) and each creditor bears
an equal and proportionate amount of the costs of dealing with the conduct of the

Administration;

. The allocation of fees as between the different trust assets make it impractical to
aliocate time costs at each trust level, as to do so would necessitate a costly forensic
analysis of historic and future work and there would inevitably be significant overlap of
activity in any event; and

. It is possible that there will be a potential conflict as between the Administrators and
those Investors who are claiming to be the beneficiaries of individual trusts in respect
of individual assets held by the Company for their benefit and may not therefore be
willing to approve the necessary resolutions in respect of the Administrators’
remuneration. This would lead to an unnecessary and expensive application to court
and the practical difficulties of quantification and allocation of time costs raised above.

In these circumstances the remuneration for the Administrators is proposed to be based on
2.5% of the "defaulied” assels realised (those loans where the term has expired) and 0.125%
of the “in term” assets realised (those ioans where the term has not expired) during the conduct
of the Administration (exclusive of VAT and disbursements) and the allocation of those fees,
costs and expenses on pro rata basis amongst all creditors and Investors of the Company is
considered the most appropriate method of addressing this issue on a fair and transparent
basis.

Flease note that where appropriate, the fees estimate may be to a particular stage of the case
only and if we consider the estimate will be exceeded during the Administration, we are obliged
to seek further approval for any increase in our remuneration, The fees narrative provides
details of these matters where reievant and appropriate approval to the basis of our
remuneration will be sought as outlined in section 5 of this report.

in circumstances where the Administrators initial investigations reveal matters for further

detailed investigation or previously unknown assets to be realised, the Administrators reserve

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the

Company
Chartered

and without personal liakility. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Accountants in England and Wales and the insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited (FSL"} is

incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 0B120200. The Company is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305. Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

8.8

8.9

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

10

10.1

the right to refer back to creditors to establish how they are to be remunerated for such
additional work, which may be proposed on a time cost basis. If such work proves necessary,

we will revert to creditors with our fees estimate for approval.

The Administrators will provide updates on the expenses they consider will be, or are likely to
be, incurred during this case with our progress reports in due course.

A copy of "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” is available on request or can be
downloaded from https://iwww.r3.org.uk/.../Guide_to Administrators_fees_April_2017.pdf. If
you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Stephanie Adams of this
office on 0161 358 0210.

Estimated Outcome

As specified at 2.18 it is not considered appropriate at this juncture to provide an estimated
cutcome statement. (Repeat — In fight of the short period of time that the Company has been
in Administration, it is not considered practicable to provide an estimated outcome statement
as this is wholly dependent on unquantifiable future realisations.)

Based on the director's Estimated Statement of Affairs attached to this report, the estimated
value of the preferential creditors as noted by the Director is £22,081. It should be noted that
with the exception of four members of staff, the contracts of employment of the employees
have been adopted and payments in respect of outstanding wages have been paid.

The Company granted the floating charges as noted at 2.18 and accordingly, we are required
fo create a fund out of the Company's net floating charge property for the benefit of unsecured
creditors (known as the Prescribed Part).

As the Director has noted an uncertain estimated to realise position in respect of the main asset
of the Company, it is not possible to give an indication in respect of the Prescribed Part element
due to unsecured creditors.

It should be noted that the Company is not registered for Value Added Tax (“VAT") and
therefore all costs and expenses are noted within the Proposals at a gross amount.
Proposals approval and next report

The Administrators are seeking a decision of creditors and Investors on the approval of their
proposals at a physical meeting. The letter issued to creditors with this report (or the link to
this report} contains further information about this decision process.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the

Company

and without personal Hability. The Administratars are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of

Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited (FSL') is
incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200, The Company is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305, Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

10.2  The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
first six months of the Administration and we will report to you again at this time.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators, They act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited (‘FSL’} is
incerporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200, The Company is

authorised and reguiated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305, Joint Administrators Report and Statement of
Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
ANNEX 1
Background and Circumstances leading up to the Administration

The following background information is based upon information and documentation provided
by the Director of the Company and management. The Administrators have not verified the

factual accuracy of this information and therefore do not accept any responsibility or liability.

1. The Company was formed under the name of "P2P Pawnbroker Limited” on 26 June 2012
specialising in the short-term financing of loans secured on chattel assets. The founding directors
were Richard Luxmore and Norman Akram whao grew the business and expanded the operation of
the Company to incorporate short term secured lending on property.

2. The Company obtained FCA autharisation (FRN §98305) in March 2017 to conduct “crowd
funding” capital raising to facilitate “peer to peer” lending via the dedicated Company Lending
Platform by which Investors placed monies with the Company to fund secured loans to third party

borrowers.

3. InOctober 2018 a top tier business advisory firm conducted a review of the Company’s operation
which identified deficiencies in the Company’'s Client Accounts operated for the benefit of
Investors. In addition, issues were highlighted in respect of the Company's compliance with its
FCA CASS obligations for dealing with Client Monies, together with money laundering ("AML") and
Customer Due Diligence failings within the Regulated business of the Company. There were
concerns expressed regarding the failings in the experience and capability of the management
cafrying out the controlled functions within the Company.

4. New management were introduced into the business in October 2018 and injected significant loan
capital into the Company to make good the shortfall in Client Account 1.

5. Richard Luxmore left the business in January 2019.

6. Litigation was commenced against various parties who had received the benefit of inappropriate
allocations of investors monies in respect of loans which were not properly approved in accordance
with the terms and conditions of the Lending Platform. This litigation necessitated the engagement
of solicitors at significant costs to the Company.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Asscciation. FundingSecure Limited ('FSLY) is
incorparated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is
authoris?d and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305, Joint Administrators Report and Statement of
Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

7. In October 2018 the directors concluded that the Company could no longer support the costs of
ongoing litigation and consulted CG&Co regarding the financial position of the Company. Rajinder
Kumar, Carl Davies and Vijay Gandhi resigned as directors on the 15 October 2018.

8. Following advice from CG&Co a resolution was passed by the Company on the 15 October 2019
to place the Company into Administration and appoint the Administrators subject to the approval
of the FCA. The FCA consented to the appointment of the Administrators on 19 Qctober 2019.

9.  The Notice of Appointment of Administrators was filed in the High Court in Manchester on 23
October 2019 and the Administrators were appointed on a joint and several basis.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the

Company and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of

g:hartered Accourttants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Praclitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited (FSL)is

incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is

;uthoris?d and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305. Joint Administrators Report and Statement of
roposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ANNEX 2

Summary of Action Taken by the Administrators Since Their appointment

1. All statutory notifications to third parties, stakeholders and Companies House have been filed
and reported as appropriate in accordance with the (nsolvency Act. The Administrators have
contacted all known creditors and notified them of their appointment.

2. The Administrators and/or their staff have been “onsite” at the Company’'s premises in

Buckinghamshire since appointment and have taken control of;
a. The Company's bank accounts both Client and Office accounts;
b. The Company's IT systems;
c. The operation of the siaff employed by the Company;
d. The Company’s IT platform and “e-wallet” system for Investors,
e. The physical assets of the Company (such as they are};
f. The property assets held by the Company as Security and Trust Deed Trustee; and

g. The chattel assets held by the Company as Security and Trust Deed Trustee

3. The property assets {chattels and properties over which the Company has security) which are
controlled by the Company are primarily in the hands of third parties — solicitors and storage
agents. These have been brought under the direct control and management of the
Administrators. All interested parties have been formally notified of our appointment and
acknowledge they hold these assets to our order pending further notification/engagement by
the Administrators and/or their appointed agents.

4, In order to safeguard Client Account monies and to apply the “CASS Client Account Pool
Rules” under the FCA Handbook, the Administrators have established separate Client
Accounts at the Royal Bank of Scotland to segregate all redemption monies received post our
appeointment pending resolution of the Investor issues identified below. There is a section

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They aci as agents of the
Company and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency pracitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practiticners Association. FundingSecure Limited (FSL') Is
incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company Is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 628305. Joint Administrators Report and Statement of
Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

below dealing with the application of the CASS Client Account Rules in relation to the ongoing

management of Client Account monies handled by the Administrators.

One of the key issues addressed upon appointment is the lack of effective and comprehensive
insurance cover for all assets in which the Company (and/or Investors) have an interest. All
assets and potential assets held by the Company for itself or as Security and Trust Deed
Trustee are now insured on a comprehensive basis which will protect bath Investars and

creditors going forward.

Qur appointed solicitors are in the process of reviewing all litigation undertaken by the
Company in connection with a number of claims issued by and against the Company. We
have engaged directly with the relevant Defendants to ascertain the value of the claims and
the benefit for creditors (and Investors) of the Company participating in this litigation.

The Administrators have continued to facilitate redemptions of secured loans by the Company
where such redemptions are in the interesis of Investors and/or creditors of the Company.
These assets are held separately from all assets realised by redemptions prior to our
appointment as detailed below

Since our appointment we have updated the FAQs based upon initial feedback from Investors
and creditors notified to us via the dedicated email address and website established upon our
appointment.

The Administrators have held a series of conference calls with the FCA and have submitted a
formal report to the FCA in order to update them on the progress with the Administration and
the issues identified affecting Client/Investor monies detailed below. The Administrators will
continue to update the FCA as appropriate.

Issues identified since appointment

10.

Following appointment, the Administrators undertook an immediate review of the property loan
book held by the Company as Security and Trust Deed Trustee and the operation of the
investor lending platform to faciiitate the acquisition of those assets. We also undertook a
review of the FCA findings in respect of the management of the Client Accounts operated by
the Company. Based upon our initial review and following advice received from our solicitors
it is clear that: -

a. The management and operation of the Client Account function does not accord with
the stated Terms and Conditions (Version 2.4) published an the Company’s website;

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insclvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited ('FSL) is
incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is
authorised and regutated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 898305. Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Proposais



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

b. There was a significant failure by the Company to properly manage all Client Account
funds;

c. Loans to Borrowers funded by the Company with monies received via the Company
investment Platform were {from time to time) a mixture of Client and Cempany monies;

and

d. The status of some of the assets held by the Company is lacking in clarity in terms of
defining “who owns what”.

1. The lack of clarity in the Company’s books and records and Client Account records of part
funded loans to Borrowers, creates a potential uncertainty in some instances regarding the
issue of who is properly entitled to receive the benefit of loans which are intended to be “peer

to peer” loans facilitated by the Company in circumstances where it is unclear: -

a. Whether an effective trust for these assets has been established; and

b. Who is properly entitied to the realisations from such assets.

12, These findings are consistent with the outcome of the review conducted by the top tier
business advisory firm in October 2018 which uncovered the lack of compliance within a
number of areas in the Company’s operation and regulated activities. Following that review,
a number of new measures were introduced and new loan/security documentation introduced
intended to address these findings. The new procedures were not introduced until 1
September 2019 and the Administrators are advised that only 5 loans were completed
incorporating the newly revised documentation in favour of Investors,

Engagement with Investors

13. On 31 October 2019 and 4 November 2019 we held a series of conference calls with Investors
who represent 25% of the investment in the Company’s platform and a total of £20million from
the total loan book of circa £80million held by the Company.

14, The Administrators addressed the Investors as follows: -

a. Update on activities since appointment: Updated Investors on the statutory actions
taken since appointment (notifications given, communication with creditors and
investors and the Administrators are attermpting keep all parties updated on the current

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the

Company and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of

Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Asscciation. FundingSecure Limited (FSL'} is

incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is

guthorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305. Joint Administrators Report and Statement of
roposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

status of the Administration and how that will affect them). The Administrators
explained that they are very conscious that a lot of Investors have invested monies with
FSL and their job is to protect the position of all parties and ensure that the “right thing”
is done by all those stakeholders.

Operational suspension of Company Platform: The Administrators explained that
as they cannot allow the continued operation of the Platform until such time as they
have had sign off on a legal and regulatory basis that the operation of the Platform
accords with stated T&Cs and the law relating to trusts. The Administrators explained
that they are protecting all interested stakeholders but cannot legitimately facilitate the
ongoing operation of the Platform pending legal and regulatory review and

confirmation.

Steps taken to safeguard Investor assets: All post appointment redemptions will be
held in a separate trust account pending resolution of the issue of the effective
operation of the trust mechanism for the benefit of Investors. No party will suffer losses
on anything to which they are properly entitied and which comes under the control of
the Administrators. A new trust account has been established which accords with the
FCA rules on CASS Pooling to ensure the proper protection of Investors’ monies
pending resolution of legal entitlement. These funds will be separated from any
possible creditors' funds and will not be (further} mingled in any way.

Redemptions and ongoing management of funds: The Administrators advised that
redemptions will continue to take place as long as they are in the interests of Investors
and Creditors. The redemption of security cannot now take place without sign off from
the Administrators and this is being managed centrally to ensure the best possible
"deal” is achieved for all stakehclders in the Company. Funds realised from
redemptions will be protected as detailed at 14 ¢ above.

Position of Investors based on current findings by Administrators: The
Administrators explained that the current legal advice is that the position is unclear.
The T&Cs of the Company’s Platform make clear that all loans are “for the benefit and
in the names of the Investors” with the Company acting as Security and Trust Deed
Trustee. The actual operation of the Company's business in taking the loans for the
benefit of Investors is less clear. That is why the Administrators are now looking to
seek Directions as detailed below.

Interaction with FCA to date: The Administrators explained that the FCA have been
involved prior to and since appointment and the FCA have received updates on a

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insoivency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited (‘FSL) is
incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305. Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

regular basis. The FCA are very concerned to ensure the “right” outcome for all
stakeholders in the Company and the Administrators are working closely with them to

ensure the proper results for Investors and creditors.

Issues affecting Client monies: The Administrators explained that the position is
unclear which is both unsatisfactory and frustrating for all concerned. The way to
resolve this issue is by applying to Court and the purpose of the call today is to be open

and frank with Investors s0 we can move on with the Proposals below.

Current thinking/Proposals of the Administrators to resolve client account,
CASS and remuneration issues: The Administrators explained that their legal advice
is that the only fair and proper way to address this issue is to seek clear definitive legal
advice from a leading Queen's Caounsel in this area and (if necessary and so advised)
to then apply to Court for Directions and seek clarity on the position from a legal trust
basis — ie who as between the Investors and creditors of the Company are entitied to
which assets and on what basis. This will also allow the Administrators to seek a
“Berkeley Applegate” type order to take their remuneration from the entire class of
assets (including Trust assets) to ensure that they are paid for the work they are
carrying out. Without such an application (or agreement from creditors) the progress
of the Administration will be stalled and the Administrators risk not being remunerated
or paying anyone (Investor or creditor) due to the lack of clarity regarding entitlement
to the funds held in Client accounts and those resulting from future redemptions. [n
the absence of clear advice from Leading Counsel, the agreement of Investors and
creditors and/or Directions from the Court no one can move forward safely.

Next steps in the administration process: The Administrators advised Investors that
they would update the FCA on 1 November and will then prepare and submit their
Statutory Proposals to creditors and also serve Investors (even though they are
technically not entitled to vote or participate). The reason for so doing is to be fair,
transparent and open about what the Administrators are doing and what the
Administrators are trying to achieve. The Administrators made it clear that they would
treat Investors "fike” creditors but with a value limited to the contingent nature of their
potential claim. The Administrators explained that they would need the support of
Investors to ensure the Administrators get the right outcome and maximise the returns
to alf stakeholiders.

Ongoing updates to Investors: The Administrators advised that the next stage will
be the delivery of Proposals setting out the process for approval of the Statutory
Proposals going forward. The Propesals would contain the provision for obtaining

The affairs, business and property of the Cempany are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited ('FSL'} is
incarporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 688305, Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

advice from Leading Counsel and if necessary for an immediate application to Court to
decide:-

i. Whether the charges obtained by the Company are held in trust;

ii. Which class {Investor or Creditor) is entitled to those assets; and

iii. Ordering remuneration for the Administrators from trust assets (if that is what

they are).

This will take time but we want investors to be aware and participate in this process
to maximise the outcome for their benefit.

15. The Administrators agreed to update the FAQs to reflect the comments and discussions with
investors on 31 October 2018.

Client Monies

16. The current balances on the Client Accounts operated by the Gompany as at the date of our
appointment are as follows:-

a. Client Account 1: £2,023,793.25

b. Client Account 2: £787,160.33

17. In order to comply with the Pooling Rules under the CASS Client Account Handbook (resulting
from the appointment of Administrators which triggers a “poofing event” in respect of the
Company, the Administrators have established a separate Client Account into which ali
ongoing and future redemption reaiisations will be paid pending determination of entitlement
to these assets following application to court as detailed above.

The affairs, business and propenty of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited (FSL’} is
incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is

autherised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 688305 Joint Administrators Report and Statement of
Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

Statutory Information

11 Company information

Company name

FundingSecure Limited

Trading name(s) None

Registered number 08120200

Registered office address
Ibstone Road
Stokenchurch

HP14 3FE

Buckinghamshire

Unit 8 Stokenchurch Business Park

Former registered office address
lbstane Road
Stokenchurch

HP14 3FE

Buckinghamshire

Unit 8 Stokenchurch Business Park

Trading address(s)
Ibstone Road
Stokenchurch

HP14 3FE

Buckinghamshire

Unit 8 Stokenchurch Business Park

Court details

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Manchester
| insolvency and Companies List (Chd)

Court reference number | 001065 of 2019

12 Details of the Company’s Directors, Secretary and Shareholdings
Date appointed Date resigned Shares held

Director(s)/shareholders
Cart Davies 1210/2018 15M0/2019 1058 Ordinary
Vijay Gandhi 1510512018 1510/2019
Nige| Hacketft 18/02/2014 2566 Ordinary
Rajinder Kumar 12/10/2018 15/10/20189 15794 A Ordinary
Noman Akram 26/06/2012 23mn2017
Richard Luxmcre 26/06/2012 31/01/2018
Kathryn Elizabeth Lyons 27/05/2013 18/05/2015

Sharehglders

E Z Invest Limited

15784 B Ordinary

Kari Davis

42 Ordinary

Secretary

None

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the
Gompany and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency praciitioners in the UK by the institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited (‘FSL") is
incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200, The Company is
authorised and requlated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305, Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Proposals




FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

13

Joint Administrators' Details

Name of Administrators

Daniel Richardson

Edward M Avery-Gee

Janathan E Avery-
Cee

Address

Greg's Building
1 Booth Street
Manchester
M2 4DU

Greg's Building
1 Booth Street
Manchester
M2 4DU

Greg's Building
1 Booth Street
Manchester
M2 4DU

Telephone Number

0161 358 0210

0161 358 0210

0161 3580210

Administrator's IP Number 12650 12410 1549
Authorising Body IPA 1PA ICAEW
Date of Appointment 23/10/2019 23/10/2019 2310/2019

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the

Company and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited (FSL"} is
incorporated in Engiand and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200, The Company is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305, Joint Administrators Report and Statement of
Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 23 October 2018 to 11 November 2019

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and the insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited (FSL) is
incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is

authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305. Joint Administrators Report and Statement of
Proposals



FundingSecure Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
23 October 2019 to 11 November 2019

INCOME Total (£)
0.00

EXPENDITURE
Salaries 14,509.21
Consultancy Fee 5.000.00
Travel & Expenses 1,029.16
Sundry Expenses 233.30
Office sundries 240.00
Essential storage costs 500.85
IT/Phone Costs 878.95
Court Fee 50.00
Irrecoverable VAT 1,053.96
IT Consultancy 745.00
Statutory Advertising 71.00
24,.311.43
Balance (24,311.43)

MADE UP AS FOLLLOWS
Office (24,311.43)

(24,311.43)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2019.03 11 November 2019 16:18



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Appendix C

Summary of the Director’'s Statement of Affairs of the Company

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managead by the Administrators. They act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability. The Administratars are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited ('FSL') is
incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is

authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Autherity with FRN 638305. Jeoint Administrators Report and Statement of
Proposals



Rule 3.30

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Name of Company Comparny Number
FundingSecure Limited 08120200
J
Inthe Court case number
High Court of Jusfice Business and Property Courts in 001065
Manchester Insolvency and Companies List (Chd)

Siatement as to the affairs of

FundingSecure Limited
clo CG& Co

Greg's Building

1 Booth Street
Manchester

M2 4DU

on the 23 October 2019, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe the facts stated in this staternent of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs
of the above named company as at 23 October 2019 the date that the company entered administration.

Full Name WiceC Beac77
A

Signed //,/ ZW N C }

Dated 5 *“7“{’ NGW QM'[ 2@9, (r




FundingSecure Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 23 October 2019

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to
Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Work in Progress 7,412,353.00 Uncertain

NIL. NIL
Directors/Former Directors Loan Account (=3} 206,286.00 Uncertain

NIL NIL
Asssts subject to floating charge:
Uncharged agsets:
Office Equipment 8,638.00 500.00
Furniture & Fittings 2,373.00 200.00
Software Devslopment £8,887.00 Uncertain
Estimated total assets available for preferantial creditors 700.00

Signature %%/Z/Z’C! Date S’ / f // 1




FundingSecure Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 23 October 2019

A1 - Summary of Ligbifities

Estimated to
Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A} 700.00
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:~
Empicyes Anears/Hol Pay 22,081.00
22,081.00
Estimated deficiencyisurplus as regards preferential creditors {21,381.00)
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
{21,381.00)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (io carry forward) NiL
Based on floating charge asssts of Nil .
Estimated totaf assets avallable for floating charge holders {21,381.00)
Dehts sacured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
Floating Charge Creditor 3,000,000.00
3,000,000.00
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (3,021,381.00)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NiL
Total assets available to unsecured creditaors NiL
Shortfall to preferential creditors/F.C's pre 15 Sept 2003 (brought down) 21,381.00
Unsecured non-preferential claims {exciuding any shortfall to floating charge hoiders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 434.491.32
JC Starr Holdings Ltd 502,520.55
937,011.87
Estimated deficlancy/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (958,392.87)
Shortfall in respact of F.C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down) 3,000,000.00
Estimatod deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (3,958,392 .87)
Issued and called up capital
Qrdinary Shareholders 3,525.40
3,525.40
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members {3,.961,918.27)

Signature

v S/10 [0




§G:L 1 6L0Z JOQLIaAON G0

60'GLGZ 12A 108 Sdl

g6 L 14D '#ipieD 1sed peoy sbpuamod ‘g sbpugapsed 'vd1 uosidwa )

¥10 | afed

wfm.fvlw\\?\\\a & ainteubig

P11 Y1 Uoedius | €0l0

£168zZ's6
0000P'E "HYS MM "uopuoT ieiiep 18RS LoYHOW WNOS ¥E Buisiueapy xe L0LO
00865 NHO CLNG ‘Weysio) 'sue yied 'sdoysyIon samold ‘HojAen ayl doueuL4 Ssallsng 1Sap Yinog 203D
00'DSE'L ’ SHi €7 'Aqulioy ‘sue smoug G842 pi7 eligoiy Mg 108D
0679661 dVS 2710 ‘UUSHIOA YUON ‘UinghaT ‘aceld Joiep ¥ SIOYDYOS B SRODS 008D
AN A A AdE 2V ‘aayspiojaH ‘sUEqlY 1S ‘POOM JENILIG ‘SNnuBAY SBI0Y BAld Z Pi7 swialshg fleey 004D
00°008'} SNE 218 ‘Puelbu3 ‘meyep 'peoy uolels 18 di7eunuens 000D
8.VOE dHZ 9718 ‘pesyuspiely 'Aep s10ild 9snoH alenbsanig juesing Z0dD
00°0b¥'s SNO 218 'weybujwng 19e4g piojpieg LL-E| HNoD PIojpEig ‘Woly Pnsiow Q4 BOUBLL A BYBALd JSiUal] 104D
£r'al H1Z YLOM ‘pueibu3 "uopuo "Aepp Angsuioolg 61-G ) ‘9SnoH sge Joold yig M eaupadid 004D
NNE
00°0SZ'¥ 19g ‘pugibug ‘aiyspiofueH ‘ebeusrals 18on8 UBIH UNOD [[eYUSPUIN § 9MPO §iUN Bunexiel jees pio 00QD
00°0ES gVZ w03 'dopuo aans 1eeld (11-20) ‘808 sung YdN LOND
06'082 H76 ZXd ‘U0isaid ‘pooming ‘PEOY LOIE?) asnol UOXED pepu dnoig) JepsmaN DOND
8E¥ES'S PR AncIO VN EOIND
0b'9g6'LL 432 219 'anysseiseoncio Rysaouan) ‘H Aoag 'spsed ayl Hn-o Asudpy Z0ND)
FAN 34 108 Zva ‘pusiBul ‘Juo) 'PIORIEC Wed SSSUISNE SABMES0ID "HNOD SUOIMAN | Huf DI Oy LOWD
=3 *) HOS010M{ oomo
00°182'% 3IHR £H3 'ubinquip3 Jeang Buluuey egy ‘sbueyaxs ueopsie sAespury iiple)
00'8SL'y gHS /S$ X8s53 |esyuag 1aeig ybiH $0¢ JUSLNLOSY M 0oMO
98'cl 238 187 ‘PuiBuzg ‘2iusio, 'spad "unoD puony ‘asno jondes paiw] idH ZO0HA
ov'09 H7Z 135 ‘pueibul ‘uopuc ‘moy seddoy g 'sbesedoo) syl pRNWN sWajsAs Bleq yoensiuoH LOHD
099911 r38 eHI 'yBinguipz sosalD oWy § malpuese aidsalio 0095
$£' 128" NI'L 0g3 uopuo 'aenbg JNOAEPUS g ‘840 PeeH vD4 YOo4 0040
voLL 84t £37 181890197 ‘98001 XOg Od ‘anuaD 80SS Jawolsny ‘pi Heanb] xgjinb3 003D
00'8¥Z'L VHS #LN ‘UopuoT 'py eseyd 942 P11 (sBurp|on) Youpng L0090
00'L8e'e O WYO3 'uepuoT iy s1eBpr ze-0e ssjeloossy soleg 0000
1g'5esTL HAL YIS JOSpUIA 18945 Pooskad 08 P17 [erousituo?) alsdiler) 0020
00'0¥eE’L 10T YYM “UCIDULIEN "jleyuedders) peoy plosinuy L0z PaJILIT [BiouBUlf snbinog 0082
00'009'22 HIE 15 ‘wopbuny pajuN ‘PIoY 'PROY Nied PESISUBM LOL P17 sauiseaul winuneld 1sL 001D
K §521ppY auieN Aoy

sioypeln Auedwios - g
Paju ainsagbuipuny
00802




SEiL1 61L0Z JOQUIBAGN SO

80°GL0Z 1oA TOS Sdi

§i0 7 2Ry

%§ & amjeudis

ZE'980°00Y Buneloy seinug gg
05827 dHO 9LdH "Song ‘uspusssip ‘1) ‘POOMISaI ‘Ulie] jeBueh sBulioD PYTSINBQ USIN,  2OAD
9£°801'01L THL ZW 191SBUDUBY “syjEM 19deyD O sioolog Aemeper piEA,  LOMD
LA'9PO0LL Z4€ 1S ‘PIRWSUS ‘98NOH PIBYISIM J00id PIE ‘dT1 (AS) Joukel| saigbeg op 411 SILOW ISNEN.  DOAD
LOBLY 381 YrX3 ‘uopuo ‘edeld j90RS LUSSND §1 UofIErD08sY BuipunipmoId Mn 00No
80°160°Z9 Guy LND ‘Aaung ‘pioipyng ‘peay aBpugpoom 59 SIOINOS ML 6010
05751 7L 8670 ‘uoiBuiieq ‘Buisusory AL BOUSIMAL  BOLD
£9'6¥L'lL dNP V1.93 'uopuo '100)d Uil ‘puBlSy 87 SUe IS | jondisn | 2010
00'08 MM/ FPEXO ‘PO 'uT] BA0iBsdiBpp | ‘YiEd SSBUISNE WaWnUop ‘pIeAUncD saloeusslo Buijoon g1 9010
00'00}'G Xd1 €119 Isejjag ‘peoy [pueys sze SIO}ojfog 83000 uosdwioy | S010
00°085°C 1St WEDIT 'UOPLDT 18805 YINyoUa4 08 ME'T ID)IIN SEwoy | %019
3 sS3ppY amey Aoy

sioppal) Auedwon - g
payuwi amoegBuipung
00%0D




§5:11 5LDT JSQWBAON &0

80°¢L0Z 1A 0S8 Sdi

10 ¢ afed

7 anyeubls
000 000 ooa Buijiejo] seiug
JiejoL 3oesun Fivid SSIpRY awley Koy

sl010811(] @ sealo|diug - siojpaln Aurdwon - Lg
paziwy amnoagBuipun2
GDRID




GG L L 6102 12QWBACN GO

O10Z 18A 08 Sdi

-

}io | 8beyq

ainjeubig

¥ez'se Buplizgo sainug Areipso 5
ALb 8dH ‘Buysweybuppng

000 20D P62 Gl OV 6LEL Rreapio 's31l9) 15 Woyleyn ‘eue] pegaldeny ‘eBueig piaysidely Jewiny jepued i OOMH
000 000 208'Z 09'852 Arewpg dd6 OldH ‘siysLeubuong ‘UresH ||amyoed 'spueiybiy £2 BMOBH NIW  (ODHH
00’0 00’0 ¥BLGE ov'els'E KeuipQ SES HiM 'UopuoT ‘850D UBLOd §7-27 'SS |oul0 priseal zs 003
oo 000 a50'L 09501 Aeuipg a1l GvH Xosojppiy LeuLid ‘PEOY HIH S8 ssineq pel I LOaH
oo 0o'o 2r 0zt AEUIRLO) 9881 2av "YinoT Aoy “Aesjes ‘abeyon sanyoeay sweqg ey JIN  ODOH
dn pejjen sseyssad soleys anjen
Wy egol dn pajlen O ON [eutwon  adAy sssLppY uen fay

siepjoysieyg - D
paywy anosaghbuipung

00200




FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to Joint Administrators' Fees

14

14.1

142

14.3

15

15.1

Fee Basis

The Administrators are seeking to agree the basis of their remuneration in this case as a set
amount for statutory formalties and a percentage of the value of property which he has to deal
with. Attached to this appendix are details of the work the Administrator proposes to undertake
and the expenses the Administrators consider wili be, or are likely to be, incurred. Information
about the work done to date can be found in the body of the Administrators Report and
Statement of Proposals at Section 2.

The fees estimate is based on information about the Company’s affairs available to the
Administrators at the present time. Should any matters arise which impact cn this estimate,
such as additional investigatory matters or potential realisable assets, further time or cost will
be incurred and it may be necessary to revise the Administrators’ estimate of fees.

We do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek further approval to increase the level of
the fees.
Expenses

Below is a table which outlines the expenses that have been incurred to date in respect of the
operational function of the business. We will provide an update to creditors in my future
progress reports.

Cost to date
i (inclusive of
Expense Provider Basis of fee arrangament applicable VAT}
£
Consultancy fee Eyedia Limited Set amount pgr month 3,600.00
Consultancy fee San Patel Limited Set amount per month 2,400.00
Sundry expensés Bloc Catering Ltd Set amount 284,10
. Flawless Cleaning
Office sundries Services Ltd Set amount 240.00
Pulsant Ltd
Q8 Direct Lid
IT/Phone costs BT Fluctuating cost 993.93
Cyber Cottage
Microsoft ]

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability. The Administrators are ficensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and the Insolvency Practitioners Association. FundingSecure Limited (FSL')} is
incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305. Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Proposals



FUNDINGSECURE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors & Consultants

15.2

15.3

15.4

15.5

16

16.1

16.2

18.3

16.4

The generat approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment. Where the basis of the Administrators' remuneration is being proposed on a time
cost basis, details of our current charge-out rates can be found below.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

The services of two consuitants are currently being maintained.

Joint Administrators' Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. Any Category 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred in this case are inciuded
in the table of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that ¢an be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage

or business mileage.

Separate approval will be sought for the authorisation of this firm's Category 2 disbursements
from creditors.

Below is a table which outlines the expenses that have been incurred to date in respect of
category 1 and category 2 disbursements. We will provide an update to creditors in my future
progress reports.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators. They act as agents of the
Gompany and without personal liability. The Administrators are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of

Chartered

Accountants in Engiand and Wales and the Insoivency Practitioners Association, FundingSecure Limited {FSL") is

incorporated in England and Wales under the Company Act 2006 with registered number 08120200. The Company is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority with FRN 698305. Joint Administrators Report and Statement of

Proposals



Cost to date

{inclusive of

Expense Provider Basis of fee arrangement applicabie VAT)

£

Court Fee HM Court Services Set amount 50.00

IT Services GARC Ltd Set amount 884,00
-, EPE Reynell

Statutory Advertising Advertising Limited Set amount 85.20
Direct cost of

Staff related travel expenses Administrator & hisg Cost 680.57

staff




FundingSecure Limited (the Company)

Fees Information in accordance with The Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Fees Overview

Prior to insolvency practitioners agreeing the basis of their remuneration as Administrators, details of
the work proposed to be done and the expenses it is considered will be, or are likely to be, incurred in
dealing with a company’s affairs must be provided to creditors.

In addition, where Administrators propose to take all or any part of this remuneration based on the time
they and their staff will spend dealing with the affairs of the insolvent company, a fees estimate must
also be provided. This will outline the anticipated cost of that work, how long it is anticipated the work
will take and whether any further approvals may be needed from creditors in due course.

In this case, we are not proposing to agree the basis of our remuneration as Administrators based on
time spent dealing with the Company’s affairs, therefore we are not required to provided creditors with
a fees estimate. \We are however, required to confirm the basis or bases we are seeking in the
alternative and to provide details of the work proposed to be done in this case, which can be found
below.

Work anticipated and the likely return to creditors

Some of the work undertaken by insolvency practitioners is required by statute and may not necessarily
provide a financial benefit to creditors. Examples of this work include investigations required by
Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 or dealing with
the claims of former empioyees via the National Insurance Fund.

Where the work to be done is anticipated to produce a financial benefit to creditors, this will be stated
and it may be necessary for the Administrators to instruct third parties to assist in this process because
of a particular expertise that the third party may bring such as valuation, tax or legal advice.

Where it is practical to do so, Administrators wilt provide an indication of the likely return to creditors
when seeking approval for the basis of their remuneration. Again, due to the complex nature of the work
undertaken by insolvency practitioners and the uncertainties that may exist in relation to the realisation
of a company's assets at the outset of a case, this may not be possible. Administrators are however,
required by statute to provide periodic reports to creditors on the progress of a case which will include
an update as to the likely return creditors may expect.

Proposed Fee Basis/Bases
In this case, we are proposing the following basis or bases for our remuneration as Administrators:

The remuneration for the Administrators is proposed to be a fixed fee of £25,000 plus VAT for dealing
with statutory matters and on a percentage basis of realisations of 2.5 % of ihe “defaulted” assets
realised (those loans where the term has expired) and 0.125% of the “in term” assets realised {those
loans where the term has not expired) during the conduct of the Administration {exclusive of VAT and
disbursements) and the allocation of those fees, costs and expenses on pro rata basis amongst all
creditors and Investors of the Company is considered the most appropriate method of addressing this
issue on a fair and transparent basis.



Loan book

As much of the work in respect of asset realisations relates to the realisations of the loan book this will
be for the joint benefit of all the creditors and ali the Investors of the Company in realising assets subject
to security. it appears fair and appropriate for such costs to be allocated on a pro rata basis based upon
the value of assets realised as to do otherwise will be both impractical and potentially unfair. By allocating
fees, costs and expenses as a percentage of the assets realised on a pro rata basis, each Investor
(insofar as they have a valid trust in respect of assets secured) and each creditor bears an equal and
proportionate amount of the costs of dealing with the conduct of the Administration;

The allocation of fees as between the different trust assets make it impractical to allocate time costs at
each trust level as to do so would necessitate a costly forensic analysis of historic and future work and
there wolld inevitably significant overlap of activity in any event; and

it is possible that there will be a potential conflict as between the Administrators and those Investors
who are claiming to be the beneficiaries of individual trust in respect of individual assets held by the
Company for their benefit and may not therefore be willing to approve the necessary resolutions in
respect of the Administrators’ remuneration, This would fead t0 an unnecessary and expensive
application to court and the practical difficulties of guantification and allocation of time costs raised
above.

It is considered that the fairest way to be remunerated in respect of asset realisations would be a
percentage of realisations.

Please note however, that in circumstances where our initial investigations reveal matters for further
detailed investigation or previously unknown assets to be realised, we reserve the right to refer back to
creditors to establish how we are to be remunerated for such additional work, which may be proposed
on a time cost basis. If such work proves necessary, we will revert to creditors with our fees estimate
for approval.

Outline of work to be done by the Administrator

Below are details of the work we propose undertaking in support of the above fee proposal for the
Administration:

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

Administrators are required to carry out certain tasks in nearly every insolvency assignment, namely
administrative duties and dealing with the Company's creditors. Whilst these tasks are required by
statuie or regulatory guidance or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do not
necessarily produce any direct financial benefit for creditors, but nonetheless still have to be carried out.

This work includes:

= Notifying creditors and investors of the Administrators’ appointment and other associated
formalities including statutory advertising and filing relevant statutory notices at Companies House

= Preparing and issuing the Administrators’ statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the

Administration and thereafter providing periodic progress reports to members and creditors

(typically every 6 months)

Lodging periodic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the Administration

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Administrators’ specific penaity bonds

Creation and update of case files on the firm’s insclvency software

Redirection of the Company's mail to the Administrators’ office where necessary

Establishing and holding periodic meetings of the creditors’ committee and associated filing

formalities

»  Securing the Company’s books and records



» Review of the Company’s pension scheme

»  Completion and filing of the notice of the Company's insolvency to HMRC

*  [nitial assessment required by Statement of Insclvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA) including the review of the Company's books and records and the
identification of potential further asset realisations which may be pursued in the Administration
Submitting a statutory report to the Insolvency Service under the CDDA

Periodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of Month 1, 3 and every 6 months thereafter)
Opening, maintaining and managing the Administration estate cashbook and bank account(s)
Dealing with HM Revenue & Customs (*"HMRC") compliance

Liaison with secured creditors, obtaining charge documents and validating the security

Dealing with employee matters to provide support and assistance in lodging any claims they may
be entitled to make for unpaid wages, holiday pay and other statutory entitlements from the
National Insurance Fund and the Company for those who have already been made redundant.

»  Ongeing review of personnel and the future dismissal of staff

Realisation of assets
Loan book
The loan book has been reviewed by this office in conjunction with the employees that actively reviewed
those loans. It is the Administrators intention to facilitate the wind-down of the current loan book utilising
existing the existing resources available to the Company i.e. the remaining staff and the platform, with
key decisions being decided by the Administrators.
The Company's toan book consists of four main categories as follows:

e Live loans,

e Default loans,

* Loans subject to Receivership/third party insolvency; and

+ Non-property loans

Live loans

There are currently 379 performing loans with a value of £59,883,621.55. These loans will be reviewed
by the designated member of staff and monitored by this office.

Letters have been sent to borrowers 1o advise that terms should continue as normal and to reserve the
Administrators’ right. Letters have been be sent to borrowers that are only just in default. i.e. less than
a month in arrears.

Should loans not perform the appropriate review will be undertaken by this office and it will be necessary
to instigate enforcement action.

Due to the uncertainty at the present time in respect of the position concerning Investors funds, any
funds that have been received in respect of loans that have redeemed in respect of property matters are
currently held by Solicitors to the Administrators’ order.

Default loans

There are currently 91 defaulted loans with a value of £20,758,561.10. These are cusrently under review
by this office and the decision to enforce recovery action will be on an individual basis, it will be necessary
to undertake security reviews in respect of each loan and engage solicitors to commence recovery
action. The decision has been made to instruct a small pool of specialist insolvency solicitors to assist
with the necessary enforcement action.



Loans subject to Receivership/third party insolvency

Contained within the defaulted loans are loans that are subject to Receivership and third-party
insolvency. Details of the appointment and updates have been requested from those office holders. It
will be necessary to keep a continual review in respect of these loans.

Non-property loans

A review of the non-property loans has taken place. The location of the non-property loan items has
been established. insurance cover is in place and the security measures that the Company has in place
have been reviewed and are being maintained. An agent has been instructed to review items with a view
to valuations being obtained.

Cash at bank - current & client accounts

The Company operated its banking facilities with Barclays Bank pic ("Barclays”}. immediately upon
appointment, contact was made with Barclays to freeze all accounts,

It has been established that there is cash held in the Company's current acceunt and funds held in two
separate client accounts that the Company operated,

It was established that it is Barclays standard procedure to close all accounts within two menths from
the onset of insolvency. In this regard, immediate steps were taken to open appropriate new accounts
under the control of the Administrators to ensure that banking operations continued.

Whilst the accounts have been opened, Barclays have subsequently advised that the accounts can
remain operational. New mandates are to be put in place for the accounts to securely operate under the
confrol of the Administrators.

Physical assets and software

As the Company’s trading premises are remaining operational at the present time, a valuation of the
physical assets and software has not taken place. An agent will be instructed at the appropriate time
with a view to realising those assets.

Directors’ loan accounts

A review of the last available accounts reveals that there are overdrawn directors loan accounts. It will
be necessary to review the position in respect of the loan accounts and take appropriate action to recover
the amounts due. Once a strategy has been formulated in this regard, creditors will be updated via the
Administrators' periodic progress reports.

Litigation

All litigation that the Company is currently involved with is stayed under the automatic effect of the
Administration. Consent to fift the stay can be consented by the office holders or application can be
made to Court. In the interests of all parties, specific solicitors have been instructed fo review the
litigation.

Trading

Whilst the Company is no fonger operational in respect of new loans, it is considered necessary for the
business to remain operational in order to maximise the value of realisations of the loan book. In this
regard, it has been necessary to engage with keys suppliers, maintaining employee contracts,
maintaining the Company’s computer software and for the Administrators and the Administrators’ staff
to regularly attend the trading premises. In addition, it was necessary to instruct an independent
computer specialist to review the systems that the Company has in place.



Specific advice from Leading Counsel

As detailed in the Proposal it has been considered necessary to engage a soficitor who in turn will give
instructions to Leading Counse! in respect of the issue concerning investors and the treatment of their
claims and the distribution of client funds. In order to facilitate this issue, it is necessary for time to be
spent gathering information that is pertinent fo the issue.

Work done by the Administrators, their staff and any third parties engaged to assist the Administrators
in realising the Company’s assets will, it is anticipated, provide a financial benefit to creditors. This may
involve realising assets to facilitate a distribution to secured creditors of the Company only (from which
a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors) or may, depending on
realisations and the extent of any 3 party security, resuit in a distribution to the preferential and
unsecured creditors of the Company. Further information on the likely cutcome of the Administration
process will be provided in the Administrators' subsequent progress reports.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

The Administrators will deal with all investors, secured, preferential and unsecured creditor
correspondence and claims as received, including any claims of creditors under retention of title.

At this time, the matter in respect of the treatment of the investor claims is uncertain. In addition, due o
the current uncertainty of the recoverability of the loan book and the costs associated with the recovery,
the level of a dividend cannot be determined.

As noted within the Proposal there are secured and unsecured creditors.

Preferentiat creditors in the main have been absorbed through trading, however the position will be
reviewed in due course and payment made in accordance with the statufory provisions.

Prior to any potential distribution to the fixed and floating charge holders a review of the validity of the
charges will need to take place.

Due to the level of all stakeholders in this matter the adjudication of claims in respect of a distribution
will be lengthy and will require thorough review.

We will continue to maintain contact with the Investors through the channels already utilised. Creditors
in general will be dealt with in accordance with the statutory provisions and ad hoc matters dealt with
accordingly.

Investigations

As Administrators, we are required to conduct investigations into the conduct of the director(s) of the
Company and transactions entered into prior fo the Company’s insolvency, as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of insolvency Practice 2 (Investigations by Office
Holders in Administrations and (nsclvent Liquidations).

This work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet is work we are required to
undertake by statute. Our initial investigations may reveal that further recoveries could be available for
the insolvent estate and if this proves to be the case and we consider that further work will be reguired
to pursue these assets, we will refer back to creditors about the likely costs involved in pursuing such
recoveries.

Whilst we are presently in the early stages of the Administration, all the Company's bank statements for
the preceding two years prior to the insolvency have been obtained from Barclays. Shouid it be
considered necessary that a review for the full period of trading is necessary further statements will be
obtained.



Due consideration will be given to the employment of forensic accountants, should the initial
investigation reveal matters of immediate concemn.

Financial Services Authority (‘FCA’)
Regular updates have been provided and will be provided to the FCA.
General Data Protection Regulations (‘GDPR’)

Due to the level and value of investors, it will be necessary to review the Company's current GDPR
policies to ensure that they are compliant.

Administrator's Expenses

As also noted, we are required to provide creditors with details of the expenses we consider wilf be, or
are likely to be, incurred in the Administration. These may inciude expenses such as agent's costs for
assisting in the disposal and realisation of the Company's physical assets or ather routine expenses
associated with an insolvency case such as statutory advertising costs or the office holders’ specific
penalty bond.

Below is a summary of the expenses we consider wilf be, or are likely to be, incurred in this case. We
will provide a further update to creditors in our subsequent progress reports. It should be noted that the
costs are inclusive of VAT as the Company is not registered for VAT. At this juncture, it is difficult to give
exact costings in this matter, specifically in relation to the direct costs of agents and solicitors in dealing
with the realisation in respect of the lcan book. Most professional advisers are instructed on a time costs
basis.

Agents' costs for dealing with non-properly assets TBC
Solicitors’ costs in respect of litigation TBC
Soficitors costs in relation to general proceedings TBC
Solicitors costs in relation (o repossessions TBC
Agents cosls in respect of repossessions TBC
Salicitors costs in respect of redemptions TBC
Solicitors costs in relation to Counse! Opinion 12,000.00
Counsels opinion 18,000.00
insurance TBC
Statutory advertising (85.20 per advert) 170.40
Specific penalty bond 1,800.00
External meeting room hire (per time) TBC
Computer specialist 894.00




Travel & Subsistence

Court Fee for Administration application

Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

Business mileage at 45 pence per mile

T8C

50.00

Professional advisers

All professional advisers that have been or will be instructed in this matter are instructed on the basis
of their knowledge and experience in both insolvency and their knowledge and experience in relation

to their specialist area of work.

CG&Co’s Category 2 disbursements policy

Attached are details of this firm’s Category 2 disbursements policy.

Category 2 disbursements require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable
to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and
may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis such as interal room hire, document storage or business mileage. Any Category 2
disbursements which this firm proposes to charge in this case are reflected in the table of expenses
above. Approval to charge these will be sought from creditors when the basis of our remuneration as

Administrators is fixed.




CG&CO CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm and also where payments
are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest.
Best practice guidance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for
approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are
calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it aliows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on a case along with the office
halder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF
INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories;

» Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly related
to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are
charged to the case as they are incurred,

= Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — items of incidental expenditure directly incurred
on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a
reasonable method of calculation.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case subject to approval:

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per milg;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement)
is charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage
for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for ali cases in respect of
the period for which the storage charge relates

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and
will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to
the case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1
disbursement.

s Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
e Stationery

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales



CG&CO CHARGE OUT RATES

The rates applying as at the date of this repert are as follows:

£'s
Partner 365
Director 345
Manager 295
Assistant Manager 150
Administrator 1256
Support 50

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



